locels CF 320, 520, 620, 720 & 820
(EM and EMS)
Continuous Flow Grain |

R

Jryers
(Starting w/Serial No. 58393)

Form No. CF392 - February 2005

p /’/ 500 Industrial Avenue
T8Y /' p.0.Box 70, Crystal Lake, IL 50039-0070, U.S.A.

815/459-2210 FAX 815/458-5889
www.mathewscompany.com




cway

&
1S

nal Wal

EG

th Gpti

£5

520 v

820




CONTENTS

Page
Introduction
Parts Ordering Instructions...............cc.ccue.. et he et et e e et e eyt e e e e b e e et e e et r e e e ainreens 1
Model and Serial Number Location ...............ccooiiviiiiiiiie e 1
Capscrew Grade [dentification ...........c.ccvcvevviininiini e 1
Parts
AT Pressure SWItCH .........ooociiiiiiiiiiie et 33 & 37
Augers
Level ..o et E et et 38-40
UNIOAG........etiiiiiiec e e e e ettt e et e et e e 2-7
Belts
LOVEI AUGET ...ttt et ettt b e 38
UNIOAA AUGET ...ttt sttt et te et e e e e e s ea e e e e e nenesssa e e stneans 20
BUINEE ...t et e e e e e ettt e e e et e e ettt e e e s e et e e et ae e 25
Burner Profile Plates..........c.ooiviiiiiiiiic it 26
Cabinets ‘
115V Control Cabinet INSide DOOT ...........ccooveriiiiiiiii e 34
115 Volt Control Cabinet Mounting Board with Components...............c.cccoviiniinnnn 35
Burner & Motor Control Cabinet
520 0r 620 1@ 230V ....ooiiiiieiie it 42-43
Circuit Breakers - Level Auger, Unload Auger and Fan Motor(s) .........cccccccovvnriieiiinnn, 50
Coils : ‘
1%" (31.8mm) Solenoid VaIVe ..........cocoviiiiiiieec e 33
%" (19mm) Low Fire Solenoid.............c...ccceeeenenee. e et 33
1" (12.7mm) Solenoid Valve .............. ettt re e —eear e —e e et e et e e e e e s ete e e e et e e e aae e 33
Control Panel Lights, Switches and Controls................ccoooverviciiiiicciiicc 34
DECAIS........ooieeeie 9,12,15,17,19 & 38
Electrical Components in 115V Control Cabinet......................oooocooiiii 50
End & Floor Panels
B20 & 520, uiiiei it e et 12-13
5.0 O O O O O URRRR 15
T20 ottt b bttt ettt e b e et e e e s e e eas s eat et e e e s 16-17
820 .. ettt e e e b e et th e e b e e b e ete et b e e bt etae et 18-19
Fan(s), Motor(s) & Motor MOUNES ...........cooviviiiriiiiie it 22
Fan Installation InStructions D331 .......ccvviiiiiiiii e 23
Fan Orifice, SUPPOMS & GUAN ...........orviiiiiiriiciii e 24
Flame SEeNSING Probe ........ooviiiiii e 25
Guards
= 1 DS SPRN TR OO PUTUURUTRTO 24
Level AUGE MOTOT......o..iiiiiii e 38

SCRDIIVE ..ot TSP PU PV PR URSURRSUPRROPRTPRR 21

Continued on next page




HIgh Limit SWICH ... e 33
Hopper (Wet Holding)
B2 e 36
D20-820 ... e 38-41
IGNItION BOAIT ..........oiiiiiiiicee e e 42
IGNIION WIFES ... 42-43
LEVEI AUGET ...t 38-41
BIES ... 38
VOO ... e 38
MOtOr MOUNE.........oiiii e 38
Switch Assembly (Wet Hopper Level INdicator)..........ooo.oovvoooooo 37
Lights, CoNntrol Panel ..............ccoooiioiiiiiiio oo 34
LP Gas Liquid Line Manifold...................c.ocoouoemoooooeoeeeeo oo 27
LP Gas Manifold..............cooovimimoioooeeoeeeeeeeeeee 30-31
Low Fire Manifolds, LP & Natural Gas ...........c.c.ocooooooooooeoeoooooo 30
Manifolds
LP GaS .o 30-31
NBEUIAl GaS ... e 30
Metering Rolls
B20 e 2
520/820/720/820 ..ottt 4
MOdUIALING VAIVES ...........cocoeiiiiiiiiiieeccee oo 31
Modulating Valve Power EIEMents...............c..cocoooovemeoeooeoooooo 29 & 33
Modulating Valve Repair Kits......................cccooovomioeieoooeoeoooo 33
Moisture Control
POENtIOMELEN..........oiiiiecee e 34
Moisture CoNntrol BOAI ..............cc.ovviiveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 35
TherMISIOr SENSOT ........coiiiiiiiieiieos oo 37
MOOIS ... e 44-45
Natural Gas Manifold..............cco.oiiiirooeeeee oo 29
Pressure Regulator - High (LP Gas) .............cocovovveeeoooeooooooo 30
Pressure Regulator - Low (LP Gas) .............c..ccooooioereoooeoeeeooo 30
Pressure Regulator - High (Nat. Gas) ...............ocooovoooooooo 29
Pressure Regulator - Low Fire (Nat. Gas) .............cocoooeoooeoeooo oo 30
Pressure Regulator - High (LP Gas) Repair Pants.............ooooovooooooo 33

Continued on next page



REIAY e 35
Relief Valve - LP Gas LiQUIL LINE...........cocccovviioieiooe oo 27
SCR Drive Unload System

CONtrol BOAIT.........ooiiiieir ittt e, 35

MOtor and GEAr BOX.......c.cociiiviiiiriiiiiieiis et 20

Multi Dial With LOCK ... 34

POteNtiOMELET......oo e 34
Screens

BaSE SCIEENS. ...ttt ittt 9

UPPEI SCIEENS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e 10-11
Solenoid Valves

174" (31.8mm) - Burner ManifoldS..........ccoovoiiiiiiiicieceeee e 30-31

2" (12.7mm) - LP Gas Liquid LiN..........cocooiiiiiiiiiic et 27

Ya" (19MIM) LOW Fir@...cvviiiiiii ettt 33
Solenoid Valve Repair KitS ..o, 33
Switches, Control Panel ..................ccccoe. BSOS RR RO TR RO TR PRPRTRPRRRRRRRRTN 34
TeIMINA TFACKS .......e ittt et ee ettt et e e, 35
TherMISIOr SENSOT ........iiiiiiii e, 37
Thermometer - MeChaniCal..............covooviiiiiii e, 33
Thermometer - DIgGItal............oooeiiiii e 34
Timers

0 to 3 Minute Adjustable - Level AUGET .............coooiiiiie e, 35

60 Minute Adjustable - Low Grain Level and Cold Grain ..............occcoovvevicvcesier i, 35
TOP VIBW OF DIYEI ..ottt ee e 46
Unload Auger 10" (25.4cm)

AUGET .ottt 2-7

IS ..o e e 20

Extension Kits (Optional) 2 ft (.61m), 4 ft. (1.22m), or 6 ft. (1.83M)...cccccvvvirre, 47

MIOBOT ettt 20

PANS ... e e 8
Unload Shut Off SWItCH .......cooiiiii e, 2&7
Vaporizer Coils - LP Gas - 320 & 520-820 ..........ccooviviiieeeeeeeee oo 28
Walkway (OptioNal) .......cocviiiiiie e 49

Wiring Diagrams

NOTES




INTRODUCTION

Parts Ordering Instructions

1. Order parts from your local M-C Dealer or
distributor,

2. Always furnish the Grain Dryer model and
serial number. This information is stamped
on the serial number plate.

3. When ordering parts be sure to furnish the
part number, description and quantity re-
quired.

NOTE: Attaching hardware is listed (but not
included) with the main part. it must be ordered
separately.

4, |Inspect all shipments upon receipt. If any
packages and/or boxes are missing, or parts
are damaged, file a claim with the carrier
immediately. Failure to do so may void a
claim. Check the shipment against the
packing list carefully. Report any shortages
to the shipper immediately.

5. Do not return any parts to the Mathews
Company without a "Return Goods Authori-
zation" from the factory. All return parts
shipments must be shipped prepaid (COD
shipments will not be accepted). Shipments
must also include the following:

A. A letter of explanation including the
"Return Goods Authorization Number,"
your name and address.

B. A list of all parts being returned. List
must include part numbers, description,
gquantity, and original invoice number.

Model and Serial Number Location

The model and serial number of your Grain Dryer
are stamped on a plate located on the left front
base panel, see Figure 1. On earlier production
dryers, the plate is on the dryer front end panel

Serial No.
Plate

just above the location shown in Figure 1.
Record the model and serial number in the blank
spaces in Figure 2.

Capscrew Grade Identification

There are four grades of hex-head capscrews.
Grade 1 and 2 are common capscrews, grade 5
and 8 are used when greater strength is re-
quired. Each grade can be identified by the
marking on the head of the capscrew, see chart
below.

When replacing capscrews, be sure io use the
correct size and grade. If a specific grade is not
shown as part of the description, the capscrew
is a grade 1 or 2.

CAPSCREW GRADE IDENTIFICATION CHART

S.AE. Capscrew Head
Grade Description Marking®
1 WILL HAVE A PLAIN HEAD - NO RADIAL LINES
2 Low or Metlium Carbon Steel Not Heat Treated O
5 WiILL HAVE 3 RADIAL LINES y
Quenched and Tempered Medium Carbon Steel ‘::}
8 WILL HAVE 6 RADIAL LINES
Quenched and Tempered Special Carbon or Alloy Steel @

*The center marking identifies the capscrew manufacturer.

1




320 METERING ROLLS AND UNLCALD AUGER

M-C 1503

Ref. Part No. Oty. Description Ref. Part No. OQty. Description
1 128 1063 2 Metering Roll Bearing 6 1215042 2 Metering Roil Stub Shaft (Rear)
w/Bronze Bushing 1%" x 5" {31.8mm x12.7cm)
0018202 8 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 19mm) 7 1242884 1 Over Load Door
Hex Bolt 001 8210 2 33-16x %" (9.5x19mm) Hex Bolt
000 8169 8 5/16-18 (7.9mm) Flanged 0008205 2 33-16 (9.5mm) Top Lock
Locknut Flanged Nut
2 1214438 AR Metering Roll Washer-11 Gauge 8 0016003 1 1%"(31.8mm) Bearing
128 4970 AR  Metering Roll Washer-16 Gauge w/Lock Collar
3 1280350 2 Inner Screen Mount 9 0016004 2 1%"(31.8mm) Bearing
001 8202 12 5/16-18 x %" (7.9x19mm) Flangette
Hex Boit 001 8210 3 38-16 x %" (9.5x19mm) Hex Bolt
000 8169 12 5/16-18 (7.9mm) Flanged 000 8168 3 3&-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
Locknut 10 128 4896 1 Shut-Off Switch Cover
4 1288958 4 Support Rod 38" x 438" (9.5 x 0018284 2 5/16-12x %" (7.9x12.7mm)
111mm) Self-Tapping Screw
0008173 4 5/16" (7.9mm) Flatwasher 11 1206800 1 Shut Off Switch
000 8168 12 3-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut 12 120 6801 1 Switch Mount Clip
5 1282890 2 Unload Auger Cover 000 8282 2 6-32x %" (6.35mm) Machine
. 0018111 4 5/16-18 (7.9mm) Clip Nut Screw
0018114 4 5/16-18 x %" (7.9x19mm) 000 8185 2 6-32 Flanged Locknut
Wing Screw
0008173 4 5/16" (7.9mm) Flatwasher o



320 METERING ROLLS AND UNLOAD AUGER

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

13 128 2937 1 Switch Mount
14 128 0421 1 Unload Auger Discharge
0018202 6 %16 x %" (9.5X19mm) Hex Washer Head Bolt - Grd. 5
000 8169 6 36-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
16 122 1007 1 Unload Hanger Bearing Kit
16 0008229 8 34-16x2%" (9.5 x 70mm) Capscrew - Grd. b
000 8205 8 34" (9.5mm) Top Lock Flange Nut
17 1280244 1 Unload Auger 10" (25.4cm)
18 1245610 1 Unload Auger Input Shaft 1-15/16 x 938" (49.2mm x 23.8cm)
Front End Milled to 1-7/16" (36.5mm)
19 128 3008 1 Front Seal Plate
000 8184 4 8-18x %" (12.7mm) Sheet Metal Screw
20 0016011 1 1-7/16" (36.5mm) Bore Pillow Block Bearing
0018299 2 %-13x 13%" (12.7 x 44.5mm) Capscrew - Grd. 8 w/Nylock
001 8257 2 %" (12.7mm) SAE Flatwasher
000 8163 2 %-13{(12.7mm) Hex Nut
21 1280369 1 Unload Auger Front Plate
0018210 4 3-16 x %" (9.5 x 19mm) Hex Washer Head Bolt - Grd. 5
000 8168 4 34-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
22 0008114 2 b5/16-18 x2%" (7.9x63.5mm) Capscrew - Grd. 5
000 8222 2 5/16" (7.9mm) Lockwasher
000 8159 2 5/16” (7.9mm) Hex Nut
23 1212637 2 Clean-Out Cover
000 8168 4 3s-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
24 128 50564 2 Metering Roll Shaft (Front) 1% x 6% " (3.2mm x 15.9cm)
25 128 1186 2 Metering Roll Assembly (Incl. shafts)
26 1283011 1  Stub Shaft Guard
27 1285618 1 Unload Auger Link
28 1280309 1 Standard Auger
29 1245611 1 Unload Auger Output Shaft
30 1280379 1 Grain Sampler
31 1282883 1 Slide Gate Door - Sampler
32 128 2954 1 Base Panel Access Door w/Slot
33 1282885 2 Access Door Bracket
34 128 2887 1 Access Door Slot Cover
35 1280343 1 Discharge Ring 10" (25.4cm) Diameter
36 0016016 2 1%"(31.8mm) 3 Bolt Flange Bearing SN #57386 & Up




CF520, 620, 720, & 820 ,
Metering Rolls and Unload Auger




abed 1xau uoc panuiuoy)

INN XeH (Ww/ gLy €L-% T T €918 000
laysemoo (Wwi/'ZL) ,% ¢ T 0818 000
G'PID-HOg XOH (WWG/ LEXLCL) L% LXEL-A T €  LELB 00O
INN pabuel4 3007 do (WWG'E) L% 9 9  G0OC8 000
"}jeys Indino +66S 8L asn L "J2y 1og pesH
pue Leyt /L OSN QL "o - peojun Juoiy/m soAiq L 10N Jaysepf XoH (WWEL X G°6) % X9L-% 9 9 0LZ8 L00
(L S10N 9@9S - peojury 1u014)
punoy abieyosiq sebny peoun 1 L LZ¥0O8ZL Ol
nuwjooT pebueld (WwWg'E) 9L-%¥ ¥ ¥ 8918 000 InwjooT pebuel4 (WwG'E)9L-% € € 8918 000
Jj0g peaH Jaysep jog obeuie] (WwWHy'GZ X G'6) LLX9L% € € 6928 L0O
XoH (WWEL X G'6) . X9L% ¥ ¥ 0LZ81l00 anebuel4 Buueag (wWwg/ LE) %L € T ¥009 LOC 6
= aleld uol4 sebny peojun L L 69€08CL ST Jejlop
) malog buidde] g 3oo/m Bulesg (WwiG/ LE) %L L L €009 LOO 8
mu (ww/ZLxX6°/L) % XZL-9L/S +L ¥l ¥8¢8 LOO InN pabuel4 o0 do] (Wwg'G)9L-% ¢ ¢ S0C8 000
‘ % < (WOLZ X G P}y A0l X WHALL yog peaH
0T - 100 sse00y jouedeseg | 1 ¥68C 8¢l V¢ laysep\ XoH (WWGL X G'6) L% X9L-% ¢ ¢ 0128 LOO
3 & (Wog'GL X 8L'E) W %O X, %1 loogpeolsAQ - L L v¥88C el L
. L -yeyg |loy Buuesyuoly 7 $S0S 8CL €¢C InuxooT pabuey (wwg/) 81-91L/S ¢l 8 6918 000
) W abnep g| - 1oysep jjoy Buuslan UV HV 0L6Y 8CL 1|09 pesH Jaysem
n - abnen | | - Jaysem [jod Buusley UV HV 8Ebb LZl ¢ X8H (Wwel X 6°/) W% X 8L-9L/S ¢l 8 TOZ8 LOO
RN - AuQ oy Buusleyiuold ¢ ¢ ¥8L58CL 0OC Buiysng azuoig/m -Big jjoy Buusley 9 ¥ €90L 8CL 9
O ® syeys/m Ajquessy |joy Buueley elue) g - €80L LZL 6L (WOLZTLXTE) WG X%l
M 0 Plom 1ebny plepuels | | 60€0 8¢l 81 - H4eys qmg oy Buueleyiesy ¢ ¢ CvOS LTl G
. O (Wog ez X WWZ 6Y) (WOB'LL X T'E) ul XYL
ox %6 X9L/G-L3umebny peojun € ¢ 819682l Ll - Jeys jjod Buueley ;eue) RUBRY ¥ ¢ EVOS LTl ¥
m_u m, INN pebuelq o0 doj (wwg'e) % ¢L 8 G028 000 9l nuxoo0 pabueld (WwGE) 91-% 9€ T 8918 000
T Gpio Jaysemiel4 (wweg'/) ,9L/S ¢l 8 €418 000
09 -mesosde) (WWQ/ X G'6) ,%C X 9L% ¢L 8 6228000 Gl (Wwzl X G'6) .8 ¥ X, % poy woddng I 8 89688CL €
: ) INN XoH (Wwwe'/) 81-91/G ¢l 8 6518 000 oo pebueld (wwe/) 8L-91/S  ¥C 8L 6918 000
= laysemoo (wWwe'/) ,9L/S  CL 8  Z2Z8 000 Jjog peoH Iaysep XoH
masosde) (WWG'E9XE™L) AT X8L-9L/S ¢l 8 +L18000 ¥l (Wwel X 6°L) J% X 8L-9L/S +¥Z 8L ¢0Z8 LOO
(sijeys ‘joul) Ajquuessy Jjoy BuueleiNiesy ¢z Z8OL Lgl €L Junojy USROG JBUUl 9 ¥ 0SE08CL T
(wot°gg) leysemie4 (wwg/) ,91/S ¢l 8 €418 000
.0l uonoag 1ebny peojun selue) R w0l g L ¥¥ZO8CL ClL masog Buipy (WWELXE /) ,%X8L-9L/S ¢l 8 ¥L18 100
(1 910N 99 - peojuf) 1uot]) NN di (wwe'/)8L-9L/S 2L 8 LLL8 LOO
Heys nding ebny peojun L L L19SvCL 1L Jono) sebny peojun 9 ¥ 068C 8ZL L
uondudssQ A0 A0 ONWEed jed uondiosaqg "SI0 "0 ONMed  19d
(we'L) (W) (wg'L) (We'v)

‘BT M9l ‘HvC H9l



CF520, 620, 720, & 820
Metering Rolls and Unload Auger




CF520, 620, 720, & 820
Metering Rolls and Unload Auger

INQ-IND IOHUOA/M (WIP"GZ) ,0L uonvag Jebny peojun tesy

N ebuej4 yoo do| (Wwg'6) 9L-%

1jog peaH ssnu] punoy (Ww"GZ X G°6) .1 X 91-8%

dn ¥ 98¢/ G# N/S Buueag abuetd ijog ¢ (Wwg'LE) , % L
(BLL6 LZL# W [euondQ)

JUSWP[aAA PEOjUN JUOL] (WO GT) LOL

(wogg) 0L Bury sbieyosig

18A07) 10IS 100(] SS90y

1MoeIg J00(] SS90y

10|G/M 100(] SS809Y |sued aseg

1ajdweg - ajer) splg

Jajdwieg uieicy

YIUMS HO IYs

nuxo0T pabuels Zg-9

MBIOG BUIYOBI (WWIGE Q) . % X CE-9

diiD WUNOW YouM3

JUNOW YOIMS

malog buidde] -Jjog (WW/L 'L X 6°L) % X CL-9L/8

J8A0D) YIUMS HO INYS

pieno) 1jeys indinQ
(Buneaq suo 10} pannbal

seiuenb u1 £ NIYL O "$8Y 1oul) Wy Buueag 1ebny peojun

INN xeH (Ww/ ZL) eL-%

Jaysemijoo (Wwyzzl) %

G "P1D - masosde] (WWGL LE X L°TL) v L XEL-%

1eoelg Buueag isbny peojun

(seAleH ) (Wwg 61) .9L/SL-1 Bulieag poom

PIeA Hoddng 1sbny peojun

INN X8H (WwW/L ZL) E1-%

G "pi9 - maosde) (WWeyLL X L°CL) AV X EL-YU
(Wwg'gg) ,91//-1 01 3uoy) je palede]

(Wog'EZ X WWIZ 6Y) %6 X 91/G-1 Meys induj 1ebny peojun

MBIDS [BISIN 189YS (WW/"ZL) . % X 81-8

ale|d [eag o4

INN XoH (Ww/ ZL) €L-%

Jsysemield Ivs (WW/CL) W%

MOOIAN/M g “pPID-matosde) (WWG v X L°ZL) %L X EL-%

Bunieag joolg Mmojjid aiog (WWG'9E) ,91/L-1

LGEQ 8¢t
G0¢8 000
0218 000
9109 10O

N O —
N © © e

LEEO 8¢t
€YE0 8¢l
£88¢ 8¢l
G88¢ 8¢l
¥G6¢ 8¢l
£88¢ 8¢l
6LE0 8¢l
0089 Ocli
G818 000
¢8¢8 000
1089 Ocl
LEBC 8¢l
828 100
968¥ 8¢l
L1LOE 8¢l

— e N = AN N~ (N
e N = = NN e — — — v = e

LO0L ¢ClL
€918 000
0818 000
LE18 000
£8¢0 8¢l
0co09 8¢l
G8¢0 8CL
€918 000
8918 LOO

ONMMNMOOoOOoOmMm
-

SoNNN TN

oL9G vcl
818 000
800¢€ 8¢l
€918 000
£S28 100
66¢8 L00
L109 LOO

- NN N
- NNN - S

uonduoasad

Ly

174

Gt
147
1547
[4%
A4
6174
6€
8¢

LE

9¢€

gg
ve

€€

ce
L€
oe
6¢
8¢

LcC

9c¢

0 A0 ON Hed 5ed
(wg L) (we'p)
B2 HOL



UNLOAD AUGER PANS

MC 1764

WARNING DECAL
_MOUNTS ON’SIDE
OF BRACKET

8 ft. 16 ft. 24 {t.
(24.m) (4.9m) (7.3m)

Ref. Part No. Oty. Oty  Qiy. Description
1 128 2029 2 4 6  Auger Dump Arm — Upper
2 1288355 2 4 6  Warning Decal (not shown)
3 1382030 2 4 6  Auger Dump Arm - Lower
4 1282751 2 4 6  Bottomn Link Pivot Base
5 1282673 2 4 6  Pan Hinge Angle
6 128 2752 - 1 2 Front & Center Auger Dump Pan
128 0354 1 1 1 Rear Auger Pan w/Monitor Cut-Out
128 3015 1 1 1 Monitor Cut-Out Seal Plate
128 2769 2 2 2 Sensor Mount Bracket
7 1288957 3 6 9 Hinge
8 1282032 2 4 6  Auger Dump Arm Handle



BASE SECTION LOWER SCREENS

MC 1966

8ft. 16ft. 241t 8ft. 16t 24ft
(2.4m) (4.9m) (7.3m) (2.4m) (4.9m) (7.3m)
Ref. PartNo. Qty. Qty. Qfty. Description Ref. PartNo. Qty. Qty. Qty. Description
1 - - - - Lower Outer Screen 8 1293070 - 2 4 SealAngle
1235215 16 32 48  Standard Aluminum - 3/32" 9 1284570 1 1 1 BaseFiller Panel-37x13%"
1272945 16 32 48  Small Seed (Galv.) - 1/16” 0018209 12 12 12 %16x1"(9.5x254mm)
1235320 16 32 48 Stainless- 3/32" (2.38mm) Hex Washer Head Bolt Grd. 5
1242003 16 32 48 Canola(Galv.)-.050" (1.29mm) 10 1282954 1 1 1 Base Panel Access Door w/Slot
2 1282739 2 4 6  Lower Screen Mount Angle 0018284 7 7 7 516-18x%" (7.9 x12.7mm)
3 1282855 6 14 22 Lower Screen Stiffener Self-Tapping Screw
I - - = LowerlInner Slope Screen 111280350 2 4 6 Inner Screen Mount
w/Clean-Out - 24"(61cm) wide 0018202 12 18 24  5/16-18 x%" (7.9x19mm)
1242000 8 16 24  Standard Galvanized - 3/32" Hex Washer Head Bolt
1242001 8 16 24  Small Seed (Galv.)-1/16" (1.59mm) 0008169 12 18 24  5/16-18 (7.9mm) Flanged
1242026 8 16 24 Canola(Galv.)-.050" (1.29mm) Locknut
5 1242866 16 32 48 Slope Door Retainer 12 1282890 2 4 6 Unload Auger Cover
0008244 48 96 144  8-18x %" (12.7mm) Hex 0018111 4 8 12 5/16-18 (7.9mm) Clip Nut
Head Sheet Screw 0018114 4 8 12 51618 x%"(7.9x
6 1283003 8 16 24  Slope Door 19mm) Wing Screw
AT - - —-  Model Decal 0008173 4 8 12 5/16" Flatwasher
1288801 2 - —  Decal Infinity Series “320" -
1288804 - 2 —  Decal Infinity Series “520"
1288805 - 2 - Decal Infinity Series “620"
1288806 - 2 ~  Decal Infinity Series “720"
1288808 - - 2 Decal Infinity Series “820"




Front of Dryay e

T
MY

MC 1584

10



UPPER SCREENS

8 ft. 16 ft. 24 ft.
(2.4vn) (4.9m) (7.3m)
Bef. Part No. Qiy. Qiy. Oty. Description
1T e e - - - Outer End Screen w/o Quick Drain
021 2946 2 2 2  Standard (Galvanized) 3/32" (2.38mm) Holes
127 2967 2 2 2 Small Seed (Galvanized) 1/16” (1.59mm) Holes
124 2013 2 2 2 Canola (Galvanized) .050” (1.27mm) Holes
1235213 2 2 2 Aluminum 3/32" - .094" Holes
2 129 2832 2 4 6  Hopper Joiner Angle 3/32” (2.38mm) Holes
124 2014 2 4 6 Hopper Joiner Angle .050" (1.27mm) Holes- Small Seed Screens
3 129 2947 1 2 3  Stiffener Strap
4 021 2950 1 2 3 Hopper Cap
5 128 3075 - 1 2  Seal Angle
6 129 2831 - 1 2 Joiner Plate
7 e e - - - Outer End Screen w/Quick Drain
128 3002 2 2 2 Standard (Galvanized)
127 2963 2 2 2 Small Seed (Galvanized)
124 2012 2 2 2 Canola (Galvanized) .050” {1.27mm) Holes.
123 5210 2 2 2 Aluminum
8 — - - - Moisture Control Screen
021 2947 1 1 1 Standard (Galvanized)
127 2966 1 1 1 Small Seed (Galvanized)
124 2013 1 1 1 Canola (Galvanized) .050” (1.27mm) Holes
123 5214 1 1 1 Aluminum
9 - - - Quick Drain Door
127 2950 8 16 24  Standard (Galvanized)
127 2974 8 16 24 Small Seed (Galvanized)
127 2995 8 16 24  Canola (Galvanized) .050” (1.27mm) Holes
000 8310 8 16 24 %16 x %"(9.5x19mm) Carriage Bolt-Stainless
000 8168 8 16 24  %-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
10 ——m e - - - QOuter Screen w/Quick Drain
128 3001 6 14 22 Standard (Galvanized)
127 2965 6 14 22 Small Seed (Galvanized)
124 2012 6 14 22 Canola (Galvanized) .06Q” (1.27mm) Holes
1235212 6 14 22 Aluminum
M - - - Outer Screen w/o Quick Drain
021 2945 5 13 21 Standard (Galvanized)
127 2964 5 13 21 Small Seed (Galvanized)
124 2013 5 13 21 Canola (Galvanized) .050” (1.27mm) Holes
123 5211 5 13 21 Aluminum
12 125 2732 4 8 12 Screen Mount Angle
[5C T - . - Inner Screen
0212949 16 32 48 Standard (Galvanized) 3/32” (2.38mm) Holes
127 2968 16 32 48 Small Seed (Galvanized) 1/16” (1.59mm) Holes
124 2005 16 32 48 Canola (Galvanized) .0560" (1.27mm) Holes
14 121 3007 28 60 92 Stiffener Strap
15 128 2663 6 14 22 Inner Brace
16 128 3072 6 14 22 Peak Screen Stiffener
17 021 2600 3 7 11 Inner Cross Tie
18 128 3076 - 2 4 Divider Panel
Hardware to Bolt Screens Together:
Inside: 001 8208 5/16-18 x =" (7.9 x 12.7mm) Washer Head Hex Bolt
001 8202 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 19.0mm) Washer Head Hex Bolt
000 8103 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 12.7mm) Slotted Truss Round Head Bolt
000 8169 5/16" (7.9mm) Flanged Whiz Locknut
Outside: 000 8305 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 12.7mm) Washer Head Hex Bolt-Stainless
000 8308 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 12.7mm) Slotted Truss Round Head Bolt-Stainless
000 8307 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 19.0mm) Slotted Truss Round Head Bolt-Stainless
000 8304 5/16” (7.9mm) Flanged Whiz Locknut-Stainless

11




AND

CF320 & 520 END

12



CF320 & 520 END AND FLOOR PANELS

320 520
Ref. Part No, Qty QOty. Description
1 1218310 1 1 "Madein USA" - Decal
2 12428380 1 1 Unit Floor Panel Slotted 12" (30. 6cm) wide
3 1242875 1 1 Left Front Panel
4 1242874 1 1 Right Front Panel ‘
5 1242848 1 1  UnitFloor Panel 12" (30.6cm) wide
6 1242847 1 1 Panel Above Orifice
7 1242615 2 2  Hopper Joiner Angle
8 1210302 2 2 ' Latch and Handle
9 124 1391 1 2 Heat Chamber Door Frame
10 1211113 1 2  Heat Chamber Door Ass'y
: (Incl. Ref. 8, 11 & 12)
11 1212970 1 Heat Chamber Door Panel
12 0018256 - - Spring-%"1Dx 2" (16.9 x 51mm)
0008174 - - %" (9.5mm) Flatwasher
0008199 - - %"x1" (3.2 x 25.4mm) Cotter Pin
13 1281183 1 1 Upper Rear Door Ass'y
(incl. Ref. 12, 24, 25, 26 & 28)
14 1212928 2 5  Unit Floor Panel 24” (61cm) wide
15 1242877 1 1 Right Rear End Panel
16 Blank |
17 1282999 2° 2  Decal Mount Plate
18 1288331 2 2 Large M-C Decal
1248407 2 -  Model Decal Strip “320” used w/128 8331
1248410 -~ 2  Model Decal Strip “620" used w/128 8331
19 Blank
20 124 2876 1 1 Left Rear End Panel
21 1282772 1 1 Rear Door Panel 96 x 37" (244 x 92cm)
22 1244463 1 1  Brace, Rear Door Panel
23 128 5201 4 4 Hinge Pin ‘
24 1282740 4 4  Door Hinge
000 8212 16 16  %-20X %" (8.35 x 12.7mm) Truss Hd. Screw
000 8167 16 16  '-20 (6.35mm) Flanged Locknut
25 128 8900 AR AR Rubber Edge Seal (Order ft. required)
26 1212887 1 1 Door Hangle
27 1283009 1 1 Lower Door Rear Panel
28 121 8901 3 3 Latch and Handle

13




T
- Wy T

14



CF620 END PANELS

Ref. Part No. _ QOty. Description
1 1284969 2 Spacer Panel
2 124 2875 1 Left Front Panel
3 124 2874 1 Right Front Panel
4 128 2921 1 Panel Above Fan
5 0212615 2 Hopper Joiner Angle
6 124 2877 1 Right Rear End Panel
7 124 4463 1 Brace-Rear Door Panel
8 1282999 2 Decal Mount Plate
9 1288331 2 lLarge M-C Decal
124 8411 2  Model Decal Strip “620” used
w/128 8331
10 Blank
11 124 2876 1 Left Rear End Panel
12 128 2771 1 Rear Door Panel 96" x 37"
(244x92cm)
13 1295709 1 Port View Lens
000 8212 4 %-20x %" (6.35x12.7mm)
Truss Head Screw
000 8167 4  %"-20 (6.35mm) Flanged
Locknut
14 128 5201 2 Hinge Pin

15

MC 1756

Ref. Part No. Oty. Description
15 128 8900 AR Rubber Edge Seal/ft.
16 128 2740 4 Door Hinge
0008212 8 %-20x %" (6.35x12.7mm)
Truss Head Screw
000 8167 8 %-20 (6.35mm) Flanged
Locknut
17 121 8901 2 Latch and Handle
18 0018256 2  Spring-5/8"IDx2"(15.9x51mm)
000 8174 4 3/8" (9.5mm) Flatwasher
0018149 2 3/8" (9.5mm) Hex 2-Way
Locknut
19 121 8310 1 "Made in USA" - Decal
20 Blank
21 128 1183 1 Rear Door Assembly (Incl.
ref. 13, 15 thru 18, 22, & 23)
22 128 2857 1 Rear Door Panel Only
23 121 2887 1 Door Handle
128 8257 2 8-18x %" (12.7mm) Sheet

Metal Screw




CF720 End and Floor Panels

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1218310 1 "Made in USA" - Decal
2 Blank
3 1242875 1 Left Front Panel
4 1242874 1 Right Front Panel
5 128 2920 1 Front Unit Floor Panel
6 128 2921 1 Panel Above Fan
7 1242615 2 Hopper Joiner Angle
8 0018256 4 Spring - 5/8” ID x 2” (15.9 x 51mm)
0008174 4 3/8" (9.5mm) Flatwasher
001 8149 4 Hex 2-Way Locknut Z.P.
9 1281183 1 Upper Rear Door Assembly
(Incl. ref. 8, 10, 18, 20, 21, 22 & 25)
10 128 2957 1 Upper Rear Door Only
11 124 2877 1 Right Rear End Panel
12 124 4463 1 Brace, Rear Door Panel
13 1282999 2 Decal Mount Plate
14 128 8331 2 Large M-C Decal
124 8412 2 Model Decal Strip “720” used w/128 8331
15 Blank
16 124 2876 1 Left Rear End Panel
17 128 2773 1 Rear Door Panel 96" x 37" (244 x 94cm)
18 1295709 2 Port View Lens
000 8212 8 %4-20 x 2" (6.35 x 12.7mm) Truss Head Screw
000 8167 8 %"-20 (6.35mm) F langed Locknut
19 1285201 4 Hinge Pin
20 1282740 8 Door Hinge
000 8212 16 %4-20 x 2" (6.35 x 12.7mm) Truss Head Screw
000 8167 16 %a"-20 (6.35mm) Flanged Locknut
21 128 8900 AR Rubber Edge Seal
22 1212887 2 Door Handle
128 8261 4 8-18 x 2" (12.7mm) Sheet Metal Screw
23 1281902 1 Lower Rear Door Assembly
(Incl. ref. 8, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24 & 25)
24 128 3006 1 Lower Rear Door Panel Only
25 1218901 4 Latch and Handle
26 1212928 7 Unit Floor Panel

16



CF720 End and Floor Panels

MC 1768




.13

T

- 17

19

Ref. Part No.
1T 1218310
2 Blank
3 124 2875
4 124 2874
5 128 2920
6 128 2921
7 124 2615
8 1210302
9 124 1391
10 1211113
11 121 2970
12 001 8256
000 8174
001 8149
128 1183
14 128 2957
124 2877
16 124 4463
128 2999
18 128 8331
124 8414
Blank
20 124 2876
21 Blank
22 128 2772
23 128 5201
24 128 2740
25 128 8900
26 121 2887
128 8251
27 128 3009
28 1295709
000 8212
000 8167
29 121 8901
30 1212928
31 124 2845

CF820 End and Floor Panels

Oty.

I RONNNPN- 2

— NN =2 2 —_

>

0O WOOOON-PANITDOHL-=-

Description

"Made in USA" - Decal
Left Front Panel
Right Front Panel
Front Unit Floor Panel
Panel Above Fan
Hopper Joiner Angle
Latch and Handle
Heat Chamber Door Frame
Heat Chamber Door Assembly (Incl. ref. 12)
Heat Chamber Door Panel
Spring - 5/8" ID x 2" (15.9mm x 51mm)
3/8" (9.5mm) Flatwasher ,
3/8" (9.5mm) Hex 2-Way Locknut
Upper Rear Door Assembly
(Incl. ref. 12, 14, 24, 25, 26, 28 & 29)
Upper Rear Door Panel
Right Rear End Panel
Brace, Rear Door Panel
Decal Mount Plate
Large M-C Decal
Model Decal Strip 820 used with 128 8331

Left Rear End Panei

Rear Door Panel 86" x 37" (244 x 94cm)
Hinge Pin

Door Hinge

Rubber Edge Seal/ft.

Door Handle

8-18 x 2" (12.7mm) Sheet Metal Screw
Rear Door

Port View Lens

Y%"-20 x %" (6.35 x 12.7mm) Truss Head Screw
¥4 "-20 (6.35mm) Flanged Locknut

Latch and Handle

Unit Floor Panel

Slope Unit Floor Panel

18



CF820 Eknd and Floor Panels

MC 1765

19



SCR

ive Miotor and Gear Box

|
]
¢
i
Figure 3
Ref. Part No. Qty. _ Description Ref. Part No. Qity.  Descripiion
1 124 6837 1 DC Motor - 1/3 HP 8 1216203 1 Pulley - 2B - 3-3/16" OD -
122 8613 - DC Motor Brush %" (22.2x80.96mm) Rore
2 1246624 1 5CR Gear Box (Incl. 3/16" 001 5112 1 Key - 3/16" x 1%" (4.8x35mm)
x 1" Key - 001 5110) 9 124 6627 - 1.5HP 10 230V Motor
128 8947 1 Pint of Mobil SHC 634 Ojl 124 6626 - 1.6HP 30 230/460V Motor
001 8212 4 3%-16x1%"Capscrew-Washer Hd. 124 6628 - 1.5HP 30 575V Motor
000 8174 4 %" Flatwasher 128 1810 1 Motor to Cabinat Wire Assembly
0008168 4 %" Flanged Locknut 000 8110 1 5/16-18x172"(7.9x38mm) Capscrew
3 = -  S5CR Gear Box Sprocket 001 8213 3 5/16-18x1" (7.9x25.4mm) Capscrew
128 6427 1 RC-40 10Tx%4" ID - All Models 000 8173 4 5/16" {7.9mm) Flatwasher
4 e - Metering Roll Sprocket 000 8169 4 5/16-18 Flanged Locknut
128 6406 2 RC4A042Tx1 %" ID - 320/520/620/720 10 124 4214 1 Unload Auger Motor Mount
128 6423 2 RC-40 36Tx1%"(31.8mm)} ID - 820 001 8209 2 %-16 > 1" Capscrew-Washer Hd.
000 8298 2 Woodruff Key % "x%" (6.35x19mm) 001 8210 3 %-16 % %" Capscrew-Washer Hd.
b 021 6201 1 Pulley - 2B x 13.6 SK 001 8132 1 %-16 x 4" (9.5%7102mm) "J" Bolt
001 5130 1 Key - 38" x 1" (9.5x25.4mm) 000 8174 5 %" (9.5mm) Flatwasher
6 0216100 1 B-65 Belts (Matched Set-2) 000 8168 5 %-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
7 1286316 1 Chain - RC-40 x 152 Pitch 11 0016016 2 1%" (31.8mm) 3 Boli Flange Bearing
002 6309 - Connecting Link 12 128 0367 1 SCR Gear Box Mount
001 8210 4 %-16 x %" Capscrew-Washer Hd.
0008174 4 %" (9.5mm) Flatwasher
0008168 4 3%-16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut

20

Continued on next page



SCR Drive Motor and Gear Box

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

13 0016202 1 SK Bushing - 1-7/16" (36.5mm) SO
I.D. {Incl. capscrews) co

14 1286414 1 |Idler Sprocket 18T x % "(12.7mm)

15 124 6620 1 Gear Box — Unload Auger Motor

(620/720/820)}
16 124 4485 1 Discharge Motor Mount Bracket
17 128 1 SCR Motor to Cabinet Flexible Conduit

% x 43" (9.5mm x109¢m) with 45¢
Elbow & Straight Connectors

18 128 0370 1 Drive Guard - Wire

0013302 2 Angle Clip

0008202 4 5/16-16 x %" (7.9 x 19mm) Washer

Head Bolt

000 8173 2 5/16” (7.9mm) Flatwasher

001 8184 2 5/16" (7.9mm) Clip Nut

000 8169 2 5/16” (7.9mm) Whiz Locknut Fiaure 4
19 1218957 AR Rubber Guard Edge igure 4
20 1 Unload Auger Motor to Cabinet Flexible

Conduit with (2) Straight Connectors
1@ % x 40" (9.5mm x 96cm)
3@ Y x 40" (12.7mm x 96cm)

21




Fan and Fan Motor Mount

NOTE: Fan blade pitch in degrees is stamped on
the fan hub on the side opposite the bushing.

S
M-C 1024 @
®

NOTE: Quantities shown are for one fan assembly.

Ref. Part No. Oty. Description Ref. Part No. OQty. Description
1 1280358 1 Fan Orifice - All B —— - Fan Motor
2 - ~  Fan 121 6948 1 230/460V 7.5HP 3@ Motor (720)
128 9044 1 320 (9 blade 18°) w/Bushing 201 6818 1 230/460V 10HP 3@ Motor (320/720)
1289046 1 520 & 620 (12 blade 30°) 125 6934 1 230/460V 20HP 3@ Motor (620/820)
w/Bushing 124 6816 1 230/460V 7.5HP 1@ Motor
128 9044 1 720 Upper {9 blade 18°) 124 6818 1 230/460V 10HP 1@ Motor
w/Bushing 124 6879 1 230/460V 20HP 1@ Motor
128 9043 1 720 Lower (6 Blade 20°) 000 8293 4 34-16 x 1%" Capscrew
w/Bushing (9.5 x 38.1mm) Full
128 7131 1 820 Upper {12 Blade 37.5°) Thread (7.5 & 10HP motors)
w/Bushing 000 8168 4 34 -16 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
128 8715 1 820 Lower (9 Blade 25°) 0008139 4 %-13x 13%" (12.7 x
w/Bushing 44.5mm) Capscrew
3 1216239 - “SK”Bushing —~ 13 " (34.9mm) (20HP motor)
I.D. {7.5 & 10HP motors) 0008170 4 %-13 (12.7mm) Flanged Locknut
121 6229 -  “SK” Bushing - 158" (41.3mm) 6 1280167 1 Motor Mount (7.5 & 10HP motors)
1.D. (20HP motors) 121 0343 1 Motor Mount (20HP motor)
121 8117 3 5/16-18 x 2" {7.9x51Tmm) 000 8165 8 34-10 (19mm) Hex Nut
Socket Hd.Capscrew-Gr.5 0008177 8 3" (19mm) Flatwasher
4 0015124 1 Key-5/16x23%" (7.9 x 000 8182 4 3" (19mm) Lockwasher
60.3mm) (7.5 & 10HP motors) 7 1210258 1 Motor Mount Base
0015139 1 Key - 3 x 3" (9.5x76.2mm) 0008136 5 %-13x1"(12.7 x 25.4mm)
(20HP motor) Carriage Bolt
0008170 4 %-13 (12.7mm) Flanged Locknut
8 1213356 2 Orifice Reinforcement

22



DO NOT use old bushing and bolts. Use new bushing
and bolts supplied with this fan, DO _NOT use lubricant
on any parts.

1.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

For Mounting Cast Aluminum
Axial Fans on M-C Grain Dryers

CAUTION; Be sure to turn off and lock the main
electric supply to the dryer before working on fan,

Make sure that inner fan bore is clean of
paint/debris. Make sure motor shaft is clean and
bore of bushing is clean. Clean and remove all
burrs or nicks.

Align unthreaded holes of bushing with threaded
holes in the fan. Align the shaft key with black
balancing line on the fan when possible.

Insert the three bolts without the nylon patch
through the unthreaded holes.in bushing into the
threaded holes in the fan. Torque dqwn all three
bolts to 15 ft./lbs. (2.07 Kg-meters): start by finger tightening all three bolts and then tighten bolts
equally 1/4 turn at a time rotating from bolt to bolt until reaching 15 ft./lbs. (2.07 Kg-meters). Once
tight make 3 revolutions to verify that all bolts will not rotate at all. FAILURE TO TORQUE THE BOLTS
CORRECTLY MAY RESULT IN THE FAN COMING LOOSE FROM MOTOR SHAFT!

Remove the bolts and install the bolts with flange whiz lock head, plus nylon patch. If a nylon patch holt
is not available, apply lock-tight. Lock-tight should be applied only at one specific location - 5/8"
(15.88mm.) from head of bolt x 1/2" (12.7mm.) long.

Retorque bolts down to 15 ft./lbs. (2.07 Kg-meters).

When torqued at 15 ft./bs. (2.07 Kg-meters), make 3 revolutions rotating from boli to bolt at 15 fi./lbs.
{2.07 Kg-meters) to verify that all bolts will not rotate at all.

Note: If a pop is heard while tightening, it is possible the fan was cracked at the bolt holes. Do not
attempt to use the fan if this has occurred. Remove the fan and inspect the bore of the fan for a crack
running -along the threaded hole of the fan. If a crack exists, call the factory immediately.

CAUTION: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO PULL THE HEAD OF THE 1/8" TO 1/4" g&&.175 l(? 6.35mm.)
BUSHING FLUSH WITH THE CASTING! There should be a CLEARANCIE
clearance of 1/8" to 1/4" (3.175 to 6.35mm.) when the

NCo o)

bushing is properly tightened. In no case should the fan be |
used if the bushing head is in cantact with the fan. Contact /7 g A}\SKSE;
the factory immediately if this occurs. ) k\

BE SURE ALL TOOLS AND HARDWARE ARE CLEAR OF DRYER. Manually rotate the fan to assure
clearance between the blade and the housing. There should be a minimum clearance of 1/16"
{1.59mm.) at any point. A minor motor position change or shaft and bearing position change may be
required in order to obtain proper clearance, Reirstall guard and jog starter to assure the fan does not
touch housing. Once clearance is assured, dryer is ready for operation. The dryer should be felt for
vibration. Any vibration in excess of a tingling feeling to the fingers should be noted and the factory
should be contacted.

Form D331 (Revised February 2000)

23




CF Fan Orifice Supports and Fan Guard

AN

000 o0

[c o

- MC 1759

Ref. Part No. Oty. Description

1 128 0273 2 Orifice Joiner Channel (720 & 820) Top of Lower Fan
2 128 3465 2 Fan Housing Brace (320 & 520)
3 Fan Housing Brace (620)
128 3463 2 Fan Housing Brace (720 & 820)
121 8301 AR Counterclockwise Arrow Decal .
121 8956 AR Fan Guard ' o
128 0272 1 Orifice Support Channel (320, 520, 720, & 820)
128 4570 1 Spacer Panel (320 & 520) '
128 4445 1  Spacer Panel (620)
128 0358 AR Fan Orifice — All (Maxon)

24

(o) JN¢) P N V)

~



N

Thermometer,
Modulating Valve,

High Limit, & Thermocouple

Sensing Bulbs

INFINITY CF MIODEL BURNERS

40

MC 1761

NOTE: Quantities shown are for (1) burner.

Ref Part No. Qty. Description
1 1280358 1 Axial Maxon Housing
2 4  Profile Plate (See Chart — page 24)
3 1241277 2 Mount Bracket Assembly 4 MBTU Burner (720/730/820)
1241278 2 Mount Bracket Assembly 6 MBTU Burner {320/410/420/520/620/820)
4 1288702 1 Maxon 6 MBTU Burner (320/410/420/520/620 & 820 Upper)
128 8707 1 Maxon 8 MBTU “Double H” {410/420/520/620 & 820 Upper Only) Nat. Gas Only
1288703 1 Maxon 4 MBTU Burner {720, 730, & 820 Lower)
5 1288706 1 Vaporizer (LP) 1" {25.4mm) All Burners
6 1247000 1 Spark Plug
1286998 1 Rubber Boot
7 1246872 1 Flame Sensing Probe
1286998 1 Rubber Boot
8 1242949 1 Sensing Bulb Mount Bracket
9 1206949 2 Mod Valve Sensing Bulb Bracket
10 1280359 1 Seal Plate LP
1280364 1 Seal Plate NG
11 1242612 8 Profile Plate Bracket
12 1248325 3 Capillary Tube Holder
13 1206950 4 Thermocouple & High Limit Bulb Bracket
Not Shown:
124 4879 1 Fan Housing Extension {Bottom Burner Only)
1246994 1 Ignition Board 115V
1229003 1 lIgnition Wire 84" (213cm) w/90° Boot
1241079 1 Low Voltage Black Wire Assembly 18ga. 84" {213cm) Sensé Probe

(See Ref. #11, pages 36, 38, 40, & 42)
25




INFINITY BURNER PROFILE PLATES

320

6 BTU 1

®)
520/620

6 BTU

Ref.

Part No.

Oty.

Description

(S B R I R

124 2946
124 2947
124 2948
124 2945
124 2944

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

Profile Plate 19
Profile Plate 26
Profile Plate 19
Profile Plate 26

" {48cm)
" (66cm) Vaporizer
" (48cm) Vaporizer
" (66cm)

Profile Plate 21%"” (55cm)

26



CF Model LP Gas Liquid Line Manifolds

[
plla
2]

¥ glélill(i@n;' |: ,‘

e

10

HE
®

i ®
B MC 1762
320
520
720 & 820 620
Ref. Part No. Description Ref. Part No. Description
1 1288010 %" {12.7mm) Extra Hvy. Union Elbow 13 128 2670 Liquid Line Support
2 1288400 %" (12.7mm) ID x 34" Hose 001 8123 6/16-18 x 13" (7.9 x 34.9mmj} “U” Bolt
w/Couplings 000 8106 5/16-18 x %” (7.9 x 19mm) Capscrew
3 1218048 %" (12.7mm) - 90° Std. Street Elbow 000 8169 5/16-18 (7.9mm) Flanged Locknut
4 1217013 Relief Valve 14 1258018 1x1x %" (25.4x 25.4 x 12.7mm)
5 1217014 Relief Valve Adapter - Extra Hvv. “T”
6 1257082 %" (12.7mm) Solenoid Valve 15 1288043 1x6" (2.54 x 15.2cm) Extra Hy.
7 1218094 %" x1%" (12.7 x 38.1mm) Extra Hvy. X Nipple
Nipple 16 1258028 1” {25.4mm) - 90° Extra Hvy. Street
8 1208035 %" (12.7mm) Extra Hvy. “T" Elbow
9 1217015 %" {12.7mm) Hand Valve 17 1218081 %" (12.7mm) Pipe Plug
10 1288048 ' x 2%" (12.7 x 6.35mm) Extra Hvy. 18 126 8095 1" (25.4mm) Strainer
Nipple 19 1217026 inlet Hose
11 1218043 1”to 12" (25.4 to 12.7mm) ~ 90° Extra 20 1288012 1" (25.4mm) Hand Valve
Hvy. Elbow 21 1258030 1" (25.4mm) Close Extra Hvy. Nipple

12 1288062 1 x43”(2.54 x 109cm) Extra Hvy.
Nipple (720 & 820)
1288055 1x16%" (2.64 x 41.9cm) Fxtra Hvy.
Nipple (320, 5620, & 620)

27




BURNER VAPORIZER ASSEMBLY

ALL CF MODELS

)

MANIFOLD TO BURNER #124 1276
CF410/620/720/820 LP OR NAT.GAS

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

1 096108 1 1%" (38.1mm) Close Pipe Nipple
2 095428 1 1%" (38.1mm) 90° Elbow

Ref. Part No. _ Oty. Description 3 1258036 1 1%"to1%”(38.1-31.8mm)
Reduce Bushing
1 1288010 1 %" (12.7mm) Union Elbow Ex. Hvy. 4 1238085 1 1%"x19”(31.8mmx48.3cm) Pipe
2 1288019 1 %" (19mm) Union Elbow Ex. Hvy. 5 1238051 1 1%” (31.8mm) 90° Elbow
3 1218014 3 %“x5"(12.7mm x12.7cm) Pipe 6 1238069 1 1%” (31.8mm) Close Pipe Nipple
Ex. Hvy. 7 1238063 1 1%"”(31.8mm) Union
4 1218036 2 %" (12.7mm) 90° Elbow Ex. Hvy.
5 1218029 1 %"to %" (12.7 to 19mm) Reduce Bushing
6 1218064 1 %"x7"{12.7mm x 17.8cm) Pipe Ex. Hvy.
7 1288706 1 1” (25.4mm) Vaporizer Pipe Ex. Hvy.
8 1288083 2 1"to %" (25.410 12.7mm) 90°

Reducer Coupling Ex.Hvy.

MANIFOLD TO BURNER PIPING #124 1264
CF320, 420, & 520 LP OR NAT. GAS

Ref. Part No. QOty. Description Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 096108 2 1%” (38.1mm) Close Nipple 5 12380563 2 1%" (31.8mm) Union
2 095428 2 1%"(38.1mm) 90° Elbow 6 1238051 2 1%"”(31.8mm) 90° Street Elbow
3 1258036 2 1%"to1%" (38.1-31.8mm) 7 1238069 3 1%” (31.8mm) Close Nipple
~ Reduce Bushing 8 1237003 1 1%"”(31.8mm) Hand Valve
4 1238085 2 1%” x 19" (31.8mmx48.3cm) Pipe 9 1238057 1 1%”(31.8mm) Tee

28



INFINITY NATURAL GAS BURNER MANIFOLDS

1241276
MANIFOLD TO BURNER

1241190
LOW FIRE GAS MANIFOLD 5
"RRCIOLE
=D
% DIRC
@ 1241263
Y Q?__ HIGH TEMP MANIFOLD
320/520/620 - 720 & 820 UPPER

1241190
' LO\;VFIRE GAS MANIFOLD

2

——— . ey

8
L
|

@? 1241468
_ LOW TEMP MANIFOLD
720 /820 LOWER

MC 1767

TORX T-30 WRENCH REQUIRED TO
REMOVE POWER ELEMENT SCREWS.

29

620/720/820

NOTE: Quantities shown are for one burner.

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1238069 10 1%" (31.8mm) Close Nipple
2 1238051 2 1%"(31.8mm) Elbow 90°
3 1238055 2 1%"”x4”(31.8x102mm) Nipple
5 1237003 2 1%"(31.8mm) Hand Valve
6 1278131 4 1%"x1%"x%" (31.8x31.8x
9.6mm) Tee
12 1287001 2 1%" (31.8mm) Solenoid
Valve
13 1238053 2 1%"(31.8mm) Union
14 12568013 2 1%"x2"”(31.8x60mm}
Std. Pipe
16 1238057 1 1%"{31.8mm) Tee
16 1238078 1 %"to1%” (19 to 31.8mm)
Reduce Bushing
17 1218006 1 %" x 2" (19x60mm) Extra
Heavy Nipple
18 1218034 1 %" (19mm) Pipe Cap
19 1288075 1 1%”x 14" (31.8mm x
35.6cm) Pipe
20 1237024 1 14" (31.8mm) Mod. Valve
High Temp. 140-250°F
(60-121°C)
1237002 1 1%" (31.8mm) Mod. Valve
Low Temp. 90-210°F
(32-99°C)
21 1278132 1 %"to %" (9.5 to 6.35mm)
Reduce Bushing
22 1258066 1 %" (6.35mm) Pipe Plug
23 1287014 1 High Pressure Nat. Gas Regulator —
i (1) for each dryer
24 1227036 1 Power Element 140-250°F
(60-121°C) Standard -
15 ft. (4.6m) Capillary —
Code “D” High Temp.
Gas Manifold
1227023 1 Power Element 90-210°F
{32-99°C) Optional -
Code “B”
1227019 1 Power Element 65-155°F
{13-68°C) Optional -
Code “Y”
256 1227023 -1 Power Element 90-210°F

{32-99°C) Standard -
15 ft. {4.6m) Capillary —
Code "B” Low Témp.
Gas Manifold




LOW FIRE LP GAS MANIFOLD #124 1190

: © © C?“ NOTE: ITEM #6 TO BE
@) ©, ®@ ® G @ RorateD S0 Back.
©) BOTH_SIDES TYPICAL.
@ % AN
A [ 1 1
‘Im—mI.Im-m:IIlIII .' [ — RN
I-l ‘ .-.
(SEE NOTE) ‘IIII-Illg!glll-ml‘? @ IIII-H=!=III-II1I!:
© i L ®
® G \ © B
©, MC 1765
®
Ref. Part No. Qty. Desctription Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1217002 1 %" (19mm) Solenoid Valve 8 1285464 2 %" (9.5mm) Close Pipe Nipple
2 1285465 2 %" x%" (19x9.5mm) Hex Bushing 9 1285462 5 #"x1%"{19x38.1mm)
3 1285463 2 %" x 2" {9.5x50mm} Pipe Pipe Nipple
4 1285471 1 %" (9.5mm) Tee 10 1207007 1 Pressure Gauge 0-3 psig.
5 1285469 2 %" (9.5mm) Union 11 1227035 1 Repair Kit for Ref. #1
6 1285467 2 %" (9.5mm) 90° St. Elbow 12 1227001 1 Coil for Ref. #1
7 1285468 4 %" (9.5mm) 90° Elbow
-LOW FIRE NAT. GAS MANIFOLD #124 1332
G202
e @ @ NOTE: ITEM #6 TO BE
ROTATED 90° BACK.
9 g @ m @ BOTH SIDES TYPICAL.
Q@ Q) A
= r ] ot
_‘_||||u|||mm=t||!|| a 1|||||=m|_'z,| o
1]
s
(SEE NOTE) \hu.m;lgu_ml‘ @ |
L] = =
© B  —®
® G L S
©,
@ .
Ref. Part No. Qty. Description Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1217002 1 %" (19mm) Solenoid Valve 8 1285464 2 %" (9.5mm) Close Pipe Nipple
2 1285465 2 %" x%" (19x9.56mm) Hex Bushing 9 1285462 5 #"x1%"{19x38.1mm)
3 1285463 1 %" x 2" (9,5x560mm) Pipe Pipe Nipple
4 1285471 1 %" (9.5mm) Tee 10 1207007 1 Pressure Gauge 0-3 psig.
5 1285469 2 %" (9.5mm) Union 11 128 7021 1 Adjustable Orifice
6 1285467 2 %" (9.5mm) 90° St. Elbow 12 1227035 1 Repair Kit for Ref. #1
7 1285468 3 %" (9.5mm) 90° Elbow 13 1227001 1 Coil for Ref. #1

30



INFINITY LIQUID PROPANE (LP) GAS BURNER MANIFOLDS

1241190
LOow F]FE GAS MANIFOLD
— |

@
©; 2
u|n_iuu—mlglmu[‘unlmsl,

R/
XS0
XXX TILX XTI
RSN

1241190

LOWFI'RE GAS MANIFOLD
. !

23

o L [ @
16 | i

17) 18) (19) (18)(17)(18
1241426
LOW TEMP LP MANIFOLD
7 730 LOWER

o
>

*,

oo
Q'A

*,

3
9

o
..

R5R
6% %%

.

QO

s
20,

Q ..Q

.
XX AKX KRR
SIS

MC 1766

TORX T-30 WRENCH REQUIRED TO
REMOVE POWER ELEMENT SCREWS.

31

1241276

MANIFOLD TO BURNER

410/ 420 / 730
520/620/720/820

NOTE: Quantities shown are for one bumer.

Ref. Part No. Qty.

Description

TR0 NOOMWN -

28

29
30
31
32

128 8010
128 8052
128 8041
1237033
1218027
121 8005
128 7005
128 7020
121 8072
1218010
123 8078

121 8034
121 8006
123 8057
127 8021
123 8062
127 8131
123 8069
128 7001
1237024

123 7002

1258013
127 8132
125 8066
123 7003
123 8053
121 8069
1227036

122 7023
1227019

1227023

125 8058
127 8009
123 8092
120 7002

S ) IR &% I G G G G | NS N N N W QL G W I

—_

e . Y G G G

JEL G G G Y

Y2 (12.7mm) Union Elbow

¥2" x 3% (12.7x89mm) Nipple

Y4 x V2" (19x12.7mm) Coupling

%" (19mm) S.S. Braided Hose

%4” (19mm) 90° Elbow Ex.Hvy.

%4" (19mm) Close Nipple Ex.Hvy.

LP Pressure Regulator

LP Low Pressure Regulator

4" (19mm) Std. Union

¥4 x 8%2" (19x165mm) Nipple

%" to 194" (19 to 31.8mm)
Hex. Reduce Bushing

%" (19mm) Pipe Cap

¥4’ x 2" (19x50mm) Nipple Ex.Hvy.

1% (31.8mm) Tee

134" x 9%%" (31.8x241mm) Nipple

14" (31.8mm) Street Elbow

1V x1Vx %" (31.8 x 31.8 x 9.5mm) Tee

1% (31.8mm) Close Nipple

1% (31.8mm) Solenoid Valve

14" (31.8mm) Mod. Valve High
Temp. 140-250°F (60-121°C)

1% (31.8mm) Mod. Valve Low
Temp. 80-210°F (32-99°C)

1%4" x 27 (31.8x50mm) Nipple

Yd" to %’ (6.35x9.5mm) Reduce Bushing

¥4" (6.35mm) Pipe Plug

1%4” (31.8mm) Hand Firing Valve

1%4" (31.8mm) Union

%4’ x 3" (19x76mm) Pipe

Power Element 140-250°F
(60-121°C) Standard — 15 ft.
(4.6m) Capillary — Code “D”
High Temp. Gas Manifold

Power Element 90-210°F
(32-99°C) Optional — Code “B”

Power Element 55-155°F
(13-68°C) Optional — Code “Y”

Power Element 90-210°F
(82-99°C) Standard — 15 ft.
(4.6m) Capillary — Code “B”
Low Temp. Gas Manifold

Y4 x 215" (19x64mm) Nipple

¥4 x 3%5" (19x89mm) Nipple

YXAXYE" (19x19x6.4mm) Std. Tee

Pressure Gauge 0-30 psig.

Set#7 at 12 psig. (82.7 kPa.)




NOTES

32



LIMIT SWITCHES & THERMIOMETERS

Repair Kits and Parts for Modulating Valves,
Solenoid Valves and LP Gas Pressure Regulators

Modulating Valves 123 7002 & 123 7024

122 9993 Seat Kit {Incl. stem, disc holder
& diaphragm)

122 7006 Diaphragm

1%” (31.8mm) Solenoid Valve 128 7001
122 7034 Repair Kit (See note)
—-—— 4607 Coil

Liquid LP

%" (19mm) Low Fire Solenoid Valve 121 7002
+ 122 7035 Repair Kit
122 7001 Coil

%" (12.7mm) Solenoid Valve 125 7082
122 7039 Repair Kit (See note)
122 7001 Coil

NOTE: Kit includes all internal parts that would LY
require replacement in normal service and installation{
instructions.

Fisher LP Gas Pressure Regulators .

LP Gas High Pressure Regulator 128 7005
122 7043 Diaphragm (Nitrile)

122 7044 Disc Assembly

122 7045 Control Spring (Yellow)
122 7046 Stabilizer

122 7047 Diaphragm Case O Ring

MG 1216

\

LP Gas Low Pressure Regulator 128 7020

|

Valve

%" Liquid Line
Solenoid

Lim‘it Switches & Thermometers
Ref. Part No.. Oty.

' Desbription

121 6849
124 6934
128 8983

P wWN =

124 2872

33

"AR
AR
AR

124 2871

5

1

Air Pressure Switch

High Limit Switch, Adjustable

Thermometer 15 ft. Capillary

Thermometer Double Mount
Bracket 720 & 820

Thermometer Single Mount
Bracket 320/520/620




REM

0 6

OTE CABINET INSIDE CONTROL PANEL

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description Ref. Part No. Qty. Description

1 1256809 2 OFF-ON-ON Momentary Contact 124 6961 AR Digital Thermomster Thermocouple
Switch 180" (4.6m)

2 1256808 AR Indicator Light 13 124 6959 - 1 Rotary Selector Switch 5-Way

3 1256810 1 Switch ON-OFF-ON {Level Auger) for 124 6958

4 12656811 1 Switch ON-OFF-ON (Metering Rolls) 14 124 8303 1 Power Control Bezel

5 1227068 1 Digital Display Meter 16 1248300 1 Fan & Burner Bezel 1 & 2

6 1246981 1 Discharge Meter 16 1248304 1 Fan & Burner Control Bezel

7 444645 1 Hour Meter 17 1286845 2 Stop Button — Fan

8 1227069 1 Calibration Potentiometer-Monitor 18 128 6844 2  Start Button - Fan

9 1256834 2 Push Button-Calibration and Grain 19 1256812 2 Switch OFF-ON - Ignition
Temperature 20 1256812 2 Switch HIGH-LOW - Burner

10 124 1195 1 SCR Drive Potentiometer (10 Turn 21 1256839 1 Switch ON-OFF - Printer
with Wires) 42" (107cm) 22 1227081 1 Thermal Paper 3%" x 246 ft.

124 6892 1  Multi Dial with Lock (7.94cm x 75m)

11 124 6955 1 Moisture Control Potentiometer & 23 1 Printer Take-Up Assembly

Wires 60" {153cm,) 24 1 Keyboard, 12 Button
124 6941 1 Dial , . 25 1 Printer with Flat Cable
12 124 7004 1 Digital Thermometer Read Out Meter 26 122 7074 1  Printer Assembly
27 124 4876 1 2-Fan Inside Control Door (only)

34



ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS IN 115 VOLT CONTROL CABINET

MC 1972

Ref. Part No. Oty. Description Ref. Part No. Oty. Description
1 124 6937 4 1 Amp Fuse — Slow Blow 18 1246841 1 Light Bulb Socket
2 1256836 6  Fuse Holder 19 1246850 1 50 Watt Rough Service Bulb
3 124 6995 1 Moisture Control Board 20 1 Monitor & Printer Interface
4 1285828 1 Snap Track 14” (36cm) Board Holder
5 0216809 1  Relay 122 7066 1 Monitor Interface Board ®Fahrenheit
6 1246972 1 Relay and Timer Socket Board 122 7067 1 Monitor Interface Board 2Celsius
7 124 6978 2 60 Minute Adjustable Timer 122 7071 1 Printer Interface Board 2Fahrenheit
8 1246987 1 Cold Grain Timer Base 1227072 1 Printer Interface Board 2Celsius
9 124 6996 1 0 to 3 Minute Adjustable 21 1256830 1 Terminal Blocks-Sensor - 6 Position
Level Auger Timer 22 1227070 1  Printer Power Supply
10 125 6988 1 Circuit Breaker 8 Amp (1) Pole 115V 23 122 7065 1 Moisture Monitor Power Supply
11 490 6833 2 End Retainers 24 1256838 1 Fuse 3/4 Amp
12 1257005 22 Terminal 8lock Spring 2 Wire 6mm 25 124 6214 1 Mount Bracket for Interface Board
1257006 1 Terminal End Plate Holder # '
125 7012 22  Terminal Marker Strip 26 1244877 1  Component Mounting Board
13 4906831 AR Din Rail 27 1256861 1 Fuse-2 Amp
14 128 6905 AR Wire Raceway Track 28 1287016 1 Sensor with 40 ft. (12.2m) Cable
15 125 6975 1 Ground Lug (1) Pole 29 1256952 1 Cabinet 30 x 30" (76 x 76cm)
16 124 6874 1 SCR Board (Dart)
17 121 6805 1 Fuse - GLH 10 Amp Not Shown:
122 7073 1 Weather Station Assembly

35




320 HOPPER AND HOPPER EXTENSION

0 WU HWN=

— —

. _Part No. Description
129 3412 4  Lifting Bar
129 2843 2 Hopper Side Panel
129 4953 2  Front & Rear Hopper End Panel w/View Lens Hole
124 4777 1 Hopper Extension LH
129 2856 1 Hopper Extension RH w/Hole for Rotary Level Switch
129 1051 1 Level Switch-RotaryType After 1 Jan. 2005 - see page 37
124 4776 2 Hopper Extension End Angle
124 4775 2  Hopper Extension Top
128 0336 1 Grain Receiving Inlet
129 5702 2  Port View Lens (
000 8212 8  %-20x %" (6.35 x 12.7mm) Truss Head Bolt )
000 8167 8 %" (6.35mm) Whiz Locknut

36



Moisture Control, Se

@

Ajir Pressure and High Limit Switches

nsor, Air Pressure and High Limit Switches

Miocisture Control Sensor

Ref. Part No. Descriptic .
A escrption Moisture Conirol Probe (Sensor)
T 125 6967 High Limit Switch - 8 ft. (2.44m)
2 19 Capillary-Adjustable-Manual Reset Ref. Part No. Description
121 6849 Air Pressure Switch . oy
3 121 2946 High Limit Switch Cover 9 1210031 Thermistor Shicld
4 1218000 Pipe Locknut - %" (6.35mm) 10 121 6915 - Locknui - %" (12.7mm)
5 121 2007 Air Pressure Tube Brkt. 11128 3007 Bracket .
6 1210169 Air Pressure Tube 1‘2 124 6893 Thermistor (Sensing Probe)
7 121 5716 Air Pressure Tube Filter 13 123 8.089 %" (1;2-71“1“‘1“{11) Han‘dy'EII
8 e Filter Retainer (Wire) 14 1256908 18/2 PVC Cord w/Shield
9 1216883 %" (12.7mm) Conduit Tee
w/Cover
13 LEVEL SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1291051
7 14
, 8
1 g 10 Ref. Part No. Oty Description
11 1 2200056 1 Aluminum Enclosure
42 2 B300076 1 Micro Switch Ass’'y (Limit)
3 5300052 1 Micro Switch Ass’y (Motor)
-4 3380008 1 Switch Shroud Insulaior
16 5 4160033 1 Drive Shaft Assembly
ey 6 2800055 1 Shaft Seal
IS 4 » | 7 1100048 1 Screw %" (6.35mm) Hex Head
i T : Nrsssy i 8 4160035 1 Terminal Board Assembly
N A 9 3500039 1 Motor 120 VAC 50/60 He
’ e 10 2200055 1 Aluminum Enclosure (Shait Fad)
\ 15 11 200 1004 1° Ball Bearing
12 1650002 1 Bearing Retaining Ring
6 — 13 2800018 1 Gasket Rotary Cover
) 5 14 416 0078 1 Motor Plate Assembly
2 15 475 227 1 Paddle GRP-2
: 4 16 475 228 1 Shaft Coupler GR5S-1
475 231 1 Switch Mount Plate (Not Shown)




Hopper and Level Auger




Hopper and Level Auger

afed 18U UO panuiIUCT

INWO0T ABM-OM] 0Z-% 8L ZL 0LZ8 000
Jsysemield (WWSGE'Q) .  $G 9E Z/18 000 SeneY ¢
paleld (WWG v X 6'GL) (Wwgy/ 1g) % L - Buiiesg poopp L lcoggel Lt
w7l X 30 .%Buuds gL zL 81/8 LEl 1eg JobueH Burteag L glyes8cl o0l
maiosde] (WWLGXGE'Q) ,ZX0Z-% 8L L LOL8 000 LZ N XOH 9 1-% v 2918 000
(WOy'8GX/Q) LET X .%OZBO2A DN ¢ T  £bE8 Lzl YOz § 8pelp - masosde]
SUST MIIA/M Jeay (WWZ'G6 X §'6) W %L X 91-.% ¢ [/BC8 100 6
B Iuol{-[ued pujteddoy 7 Z  8¥8Z 6ZL Oz JUNOIA| 1010 48BNy (eAsT L 100062L 8
(Wwwgy/z-Lg) 0c¢8/0Z£/029/0¢S
«Yi L dejloQ Yoo m Bupesg 7z 7z £009 LOO 6l - NOEC 010N 0L dHE Ll 6289 8tl
(WWEOZ X G/7°1€) 0¢8 - A091/08€/0ET 1010 QOE dHS - G189 8CL
W8 X .71 Heysiesy sebny [pAe | | ZGo58ZL 8L 02//029/02s i
(Wwg/ L) % | ensbuely Buuesg ¢ ¢ 009 100 /1 - \OSP/08E/0ET 1010\ O dHE l 8L8987L £
pengagms | | /vev 6ZL 9l SI1010W dHS B dHE
Inwoo] pabuei4 gL £ ¢ 8918 000 (WWGXGE'9XGE'Q) . TX, X, % - AS) I 6Ll9100 9
jjog Bunjoo g uonisod | L £0/G 621 >joeg pieng 1ebny |ans] L. v¥6Y 62L g
jopusey Mol4 | | GOZY BZL VSGL (S1aysemdoo| -
leddop Buniedsy | | zZO0OO 6ZL Sl ® smaiosded jouj) Jolow JHG
Janog egnj Buineosy | l Y02t 621 VL ® dHE 10} Buysng HS (Wwg'ge) %1 L vlc9sgel ¥
. _ (woL17) : 819AD 0§ Asjind 8A001D Z X G H/AE L 0CZc9 g8l
wE8M0WLY - oA0] Jeddoy | - obEZ 6ZL  ©L 9I19A3 09 As|ing 8A00ID) g X G S/AE L £0c98ZL ¢
jeoeq Bulutepy g 7 GGE8 821 V7L OM] JO 18s paydlew U019 8Z 1 ‘
(wogsL 10 (3189 pspueq) OL//AE/C L €0l9gzL ¢
w9/ Jed8y R 1uoi4 - 18A0] JaddoH ¢ 7 St6C 6L 7L '3'D pleng sebny [oneT L 040l szl L
uopdipssg AT AT ON Hed Joy uondHsseQ MO "ON¥MEd jed
(wg /) (Wwe'p) ) (e 7) (We p)
Hve Hol U YT UL

39



Hopper and Level Auger

S641 DN

40



Hopper and Level Auger

v

INWPoT Aep-omy (WWSG) 91-.% 2L 8 6bLS 10O
G speln - maiosde)
(WWOS X G'6) ,.2X9L-% 2L 8 [£18 100 GF
3peig poddng ueq sebny 7z 097z 871 144
lebny sepunueqy |} 1942 82L ¢t
Hoys a0 uebny | | gegz ezl 7d
Buojsenoguebny | - gegz 671 87
(Buleaq suo loj "pbai sannuenb
UeeER LL ‘0Ol ‘6 10y 'jou))
W} buiteeg 19bny jene] 7 L goolL ZzZl oP
INN XeH (Wwg'6) 9L% ¥ Z  Z9L8 000
18YSBMNO0T (WWS'G) W% ¥ Z  6EL8 LOO
g mbm\_mv - }jog DmoI I8ySepn XoH
(WWH'GZ X G'6) uLX9L-% ¥ - 2 6028 LOO
1j3elg Hoddng “Big sebny [oneT] rAR 2620 821 6%
lsueq |euonoeg seddoy 7z | gi/7 YA A
[Bued spigseddoy g ¢  9egz 6zl 9¢
gbulm v ¥ zZIpE 6zl gE
(LG "Bd 93g) Aiejoy youmg jere] | | 2669 821 g
SUTMIINLOd T ¢ ZOLS 62l VES
- (Youmg 19bny
I9AST) JUOI HY - |pued epig Jeddoy | | /g8z 671 g
UCHGIOSSq AT "AJTO T ON Hed “jad
(wg /) (wg p)
‘HBve HoL

(Ww/'Zl) .7 xogpunoy | | 889 €21 g€
jqooH/mdensieqany | L 1968 8ZL LS
SSIM/M IINPUO] BIqIX3ld JI0JO "Y1 L | 096l 8ZL VO£
Aslind an00ID X O'6L/AE L L 8029 8ZL OF
Aw\_mr_wm>>v_oo_ 9 SMaJosded "1ouj
Buiysng »is (WWG/'LE) W %L L L LbZ9 1ZL 62
(WOP QT X G/°L°E) LOL X . % L
Heys juoid 18bny jane | L  15058ZL 8¢
fwL'ge X 9e°9) . %L X ,%-A%) | | 0ZlG 100 /Z
N XSH (WwW/"ZL) €L-% 8 8 €918 000
W00 pabuely (wWwy/'zL) €1-% ¥ 0418 000
%mm‘_r_._. __Jn: >>®LomeO o ! T h
(WWEE X L'ZL) WHEXELY% ¥ ¥ 1918 000
O}Bld JUNOIA| JOJON 18BNy ene L | ZOZv 6ZL 97
Bunybi4 HY - .
(Woglg) .98 ebny jsne] | | 7180821 Sz
Hoddng 1eBny jsAsT Z L - 0000 6ZL bz
(WO9Z X G/ L'E) W%OL X %4 L Co
HBUS eue] bny jene] 7 L - 05058271 €7
Bunybi4 HY _ : _
(WOBET) W %E6 10BNy jone] | zziO8ZL. ZZ
aondiossag ‘A0 "AI0 - ON 1eg od
(we'z) (we'p)
‘Wbz "u9l

<t



BURNER & MOTOR CONTROL CABINET

F

CF5

20 OR 620 SINGLE PHASE 230 VOLTS

‘W.gﬂxfs\:
: R i

[

Diggital
Thermometer

isture
for

I
Mon

inals

Term

inals

. Term

=
E
o
£
o

Cverload

42



~ BURNER & MOTOR CONTROL CABINET
~ CF520 OR 620 SINGLE PHASE 230 VOLTS

Ref. PartNo.  Qty,: Description
.1 12588925 . Quick Disconnect Switch — 100 Amps - CF 520 & 620 (30/460/575V)
125 6945 1 Mechanism
1256946 1 LugKit
128 7517 1 Quick Disconnect Switch ~ 160 Amps - CF520 & 620 (12/230V)
~ CF520 & 620 (301/230V)
1256945 1 Mechanism
125 6846 1 LugKit
2 125669818 2 Grounding Lug “
3 1236971 1 Breaker - NFNL38125 - 20HP
4 1256871 1 Fault- 29450 for 123 6971 - 20HP
1256865 2 Fault - GV2AD-0101 - 3HP L.A. & 1%HP UA.
5 1246944 1 Contactor - DPA93 - 20HP Fan
12369517 1 Contactor - LCID25F7 - 3HP L.A.
1236929 1 Contactor - LCID18F7 - 1%HP U.A.
6 1236972 1 Thermal Overload - LR3D3365 - 20HP
7 1236960 1 Protector - GV2ME21 - 3HP LA,
1236958 1 Protector - GV2ME16 - 1 %HP L.A.
8 1256864 2 Adaptor- GV2AF3 - 1%HP & 3HP
9 1256988 1 Circuit Breaker 8 Amps (1) Pole 115V
10 1257005 27 Terminal Block Spring 2 Wire 6mm,
126 7006 2 Terminal End Plate Single 6mm.
12567012 27 Terminal Marker Strip
11 4806833 4 End Retainers
12 4906831 AR Din Rail
13 1256965 1 Ignition Board 115V w/Auto Reset/15 sec, delay
14 1229003 1 Ignition Wire 84" (213cm.) w/90° Boot®
16 1241079 1 Low Voltage Black “Sense” Wire Assy. 18 ga. 84” (213cm.)
16 1256842 1 Terminal Block - Screw Type 10-Position (Black) Moisture Sensor
& Remote Thermometer Thermocouples
17 1287016 1 Moisture Sensor Wires 40 ft. (1 2.2m.) w/Sensor
18 1246961 1 Thermocouple 180” (4.6m.) Digital Thermometer
19 1246947 1 Motor Saver {20HP 10 Motor Only)
20 1238336 1 230 Volts Decal
21 1218315 1 Notice, Warranty Decal
22 1218313 1 HeatFan Decal
23 1288335 1 Unload Decal
24 12183517 1 Level Auger Decal
25 1242886 1 Component Mounting Board
26 128 6905 AR Wire Raceway Track
27 1266869 1 |Interlock - Auxiliary Contacts LADSN20 (N.O.) U.A.

43




DRYER MOTORS, IEC PROTECTORS, FAULTS, AND CONTACTORS

MOTOR PROTECTOR FAULT CONTACTOR
M-C M-C Telemecanique M-C Telemecanigue M-C Telemecanigue
HP *FLA | part No. | Part No. Amps Square D No. | Part No. Square D No. Part No. Square D No.
230V - 1 PHASE - 60 HZ
#1+1.5 9.0 124 6627 | 123 6958 9-14 | GV2ME16 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6929 | LC1D18F7
21 12.3 | 1216862 | 123 6958 9-14 GV2ME16 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6929 | LC1D18F7
31! 17.0 | 128 6829 | 123 6960 17-23 GV2ME21 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6951 LC1D25F7
5| 28.0 | 201 6815 | 123 6962 24-32 GV2ME32 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6930 | LC1D32F7
+7.56 | 38.5 | 124 6816 | 123 6963 25-40 GV2ME40 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6932 | LC1D50F7
+7.5| 38.5 | 124 6888 | 123 6963 25-40 GV2NME40 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6932 | LC1D5OF7
10| 43.0 | 124 6818 | 123 6964 | 40-63 GV2MEE3 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6952 | LC1D65F7
THERMAL BREAKER
M-C & Tele- M-C & Tele-
mecanique # | Amps | mecanique #
15| 65.0 | 124 6877 | 123 6947 123 6971 125 6871 29450 124 6944 DPA93
LR3D3363 | 63-80 | NFNL36125
20| 75.0 | 124 6879 | 123 6972 123 6971 125 6871 29450 124 6944 DPA93
LR3D3365 | 80-104 | NFNL36125
200/208V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ
#11.5 4.5 124 6626 | 123 6956 4-6.3 GV2ME10 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DOSF7
2 5.9 121 6861 123 6957 6-10 GV2ME14 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DOSF7
3 8.6 128 6818 | 123 6958 9-14 GV2ME16 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6928 | LC1D12F7
5 14.1 128 6815 | 123 6959 13-18 GV2ME20 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6929 | LC1D18F7
75| 20.6 | 1216948 | 123 6961 20-25 GV2ME22 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6951 LC1D25F7
10 | 27.5 | 201 6818 | 123 6962 24-32 GV2ME32 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6930 | LC1D32F7
15‘ 46.0 | 201 6819 | 123 6964 | 40-63 GV2ME63 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6932 | LC1DBOF7
20| 54.0 | 125 6934 | 123 6964 | 40-63 GV2ME63 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6952 | LC1D656F7
25 | 67.0 | 201 6842
30 | 80.0 | 128 6986 | 123 6966 | 60-100 GV7RE100 | 125 6870 GV7AE11 123 6970 | LC1D11F7
230V - 3 PHASE - 60 HZ
#11.5 4.2 124 6626 | 123 6956 4-6.3 GV2ME10 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DO9SF7
2 6.0 121 6861 123 6957 6-10 GV2NME14 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
3 48.1 128 6818 | 123 6958 9-14 GV2ME16 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6928 | LC1D12F7
5| 13.0 | 128 6815 | 123 6959 13-18 GV2ME20 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6929 LC1D18F7
75| 19.2 | 1216948 | 123 6961 20-25 GV2ME22 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6951 LC1D25F7
10| 24.8 | 2016818 | 123 6962 24-32 GV2ME32 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 | 123 6930 | LC1D32F7
15 | 37.8 | 201 6819 | 123 6964 | 40-63 GV2MEG63 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6932 | LC1DBOF7
20 | 50.0 | 125 6934 | 123 6964 | 40-63 GV2ME6G3 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6952 | LC1D65F7
25| 61.0 | 201 6842
30| 72.0 | 128 6986 | 123 6966 | 60-100 GV7RE100 | 125 6870 GV7AE11 123 6970 LC1D11F7 J

# - C-Frame Unload Auger
t - 7/8" shaft
t - 124 6816 has 1-3/8” shaft. 124 6888 has a 1-1/8" shaft.

44



MOTOR e . PROTECTOR B FAULT CONTACTOR
: M-C M-C Telemecanique..|. M-C Telemecanique M-C Telemecanique
'HP | *FLA | partNo. | PartNo. | AMPS | squareDNo; | PartNo. | SquareDNo. | PartNo. | SquareD No.
380V — 3 PHASE - 50 HZ
5| 29 | 127 6860 | 123 6955 2.54 GVZMEOS | 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 | 1236950 | LC1DOSF7
**1.5 2.9 123 6876 123 6955 2.54 GV2MEO08 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | L.C1DOSF7
2 34 121 6861 123 6956 4-6.3 GV2ME10 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1DOSF7
**2 3.7 124 6867 123 6956 4-6.3 GV2ME10 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
5 4.8 128 6818 123 6956 4-6.3 GV2ME10 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
5 8.0 128 6815 123 6957 6-10 GV2ME14 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6928 | LC1D12F7
10 | 15.2 210 6818 123 6959 13-18 GV2ME20 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6929 | LC1D18F7
15| 23.0 201 6819 123 6961 20-25 GV2ME22 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 | 1236930 | LC1D32F7
20 | 31.0 125 6934 123 6963 25-40 GV3ME40 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6931 | LC1D40F7
30 | 46.0 128 6986 123 6964 40-63 GV3MES63 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6932 | LC1D50F7
460V — 3 PHASE - 60 HZ '
| #11.5 2.1 124 6626 123 6955 2.5-4 GV2MEO08 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
1.5 2.5 127 6860 123 6955 2,54 GV2MEO08 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
2 3.0 -121 6861 123 6955 2.5-4 GV2MEO08 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
3 4.5 #128 6818 | 1236956 |  4-6.3 GV2ME10 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 LC'! DOSF7
5 6.9 128 6815 | 123 6957 6-10 GV2ME14 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1DOSF7
75| 103 121 6948 123 6958 9-14 GV2ME16 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6928 | LC1D12F7
10 | 13.6 2016818 | 123 6958 9-14 GV2ME16 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6929 | LC1D18F7
15| 19.6 2106819 | 123 6960 17-23 GV2ME21 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6951 | LC1D25F7
20 | 24.8 125 6934 123 6962 24-32 GV2ME32 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6930 | LC1D32F7
25 31 201 6842
30 37 128 6986 123 6963 25-40 GV2ZME40 125 6866 GV3A08 123 6932 | LC1D50F7
575V — 3 PHASE — 60 HZ
#11.5 1.7 124 6626 123 6955 2.5-4 GV2MEO08 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LCA1 D09F7‘
1.5 2 127 6862 123 6955 2.5-4 GV2MEO08 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1D0O9F7
2 24 127 6816 123 6955 2.5-4 GV2MEO08 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1D0O9F7
3 3.6 127 6814 123 6955 2.5-4 GV2MEO08 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6950 | LC1DO9F7
5 5.5 127 6847 123 6956 4-6.3 GV2ME10 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6928 | LC1D12F7
7.5 8.2 127 6828 123 6957 6-10 GV2ME14 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6929 | LC1D18F7
10 | 10.8 127 6857 123 6958 9-14 GV2ME16 1256865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6929 | L.C1D18F7
15| 15.6 127 6845 123 6959 13-18 GV2ME20 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6930 | LC1D32F7
20 | 19.8 127 6844 123 6960 17-23 GV2ME21 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6931 | LC1D40F7
25 25 127 6846
30 30 124 6902 123 6963 25-40 GV2ME40 125 6865 | GV2AD-0101 123 6932 | LC1D50F7

# -“C” Unload Auger
**  .7C” Face Oil Fired Burner
I -7/8” shaft

45




| "911S 9(]} I8 UBIDLI}OI[D
oy Aq papraoid oq 03 SNO-O0UY I9UIqRD
o3e110A yS1y Jo doj 1eou BaIe SIS

(o 7 30 U0 2q ued a2ueua 9JTAIAS [eI1IO9]° UTe]A
ﬁl WOl \
7 \ LHDIY
] | (WGI6XET8) T T T T T T T T
@ —uom N ——Nm I o
_ _ﬂu&oﬂm mEﬂSoE_ —
*10A1(] 01 98ej[0 A Ajddng ureA UnI 03 asn .
( v 0} UBISLIO9[H 0] UOHEOIO] INO-Jo0uy
LAY
u9
(@o 0s1) 65 i - - B - -
—-=—— [LNOUYA
* \@ \\’ooﬁwbﬁm sen) "d1
4 p— e e — . — s — ———— —
M» Yo o
(o 7°61) 49 (ws 9°1) @
uCl | LT
Q0uBIIUH SeD) JeInjeN (wo v'c7) (wo <)
:O,m - ! :N

HHAEA 40 MHIA dOL

46



Ref. Part No. Qty.

Optional - 10" (25.4cm) Unloading Auger Extension Kit,
2 ft. (.61m) - 127 1229,

4 ft. (1.22m) - 127 1230, and
6 ft. (1.83m) - 127 1233

Description

-—_

~N oo

128 4712
128 0310
128 0312
128 0315
124 4474
124 4475
124 4476
128 0311
128 0313
128 0314
120 6801
128 5618
001 8202

1* Over Load Door

-2 ft. (.61m) Extension Auger

4 ft. (1.22m) Extension Auger

6 ft. (1.83m) Extension Auger

2 ft. (.61m) Bottom Cover

4 ft. (1.22m) Bottom Cover

6 ft. (1.83m) Bottom Cover

2 ft. {.61m) Discharge Housing
4 ft. (1.22m) Discharge Housing
6 ft. (1.83m) Discharge Housing
Switch Mount Clip

Unload Auger Link

B . T S G U G ST

- 5/16-18 x %" (7.9 x 19mm)

HWH Gr.5 Tapping Bolt
(Qty. - 8, 16 or 24)

*Not included in kit when field installed.

M-C 1546
Ref. Part No. OQty. Description
8 1245611 * U.A. Output Shaft
9 1271231 2 ft. (.61m) Extension
Liquatite Assembly
127 1232 1 4 ft. (1.22m) Extension
Liquatite Assembly
127 1234 1 6 ft. (1.83m) Extension
Liquatite Assembly
10 128 2937 1* Bulb Mount
11 128 3011 1* Stub Shaft Guard
12 0016004 2* 1%" (31.8mm) Bearing
Flangettes
13 0016003 1* 1%" (31 .8mm)Bearing w/Collar
14 0008228 4 3816 x2%" (9.5 x 69.9mm)
HHCS Grade 5 ZP
15 0008205 4 3416 (9.5mm) Flanged Locknut
16 1206800 1* Unload Switch

47




Portabilities

(Optional)

120 1030 - 4 Wheel Portabilities (Incl. ref. 1 & 2 and four of ref. 3 & 5 - less tires)
120 1031 - 6 Wheel Portabilities (Incl. ref. 1 & 2 and six of ref. 3 & 5 - less tires)

120 1043 - 8 Wheel! Portabilities (Incl. ref. 1 & 2 and eight of ref. 3 & 5 - less tires)
120 1040 - Additional Portabilities (Incl. two of ref. 3 & 5 - less tires)

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 128 3671 2 Pole Mount Brkt.
128 8196 8 3% - 10 x 22" Capscrew -
Grd. 5
0008182 &8 %" Lockwasher
000 8165 8 3 - 10 Hex Nut
2 120 0047 1 Dryer Pole
128 8195 8 3% - 10 x 2" Capscrew -
Grd. 5
000 8182 8 3" Lockwasher
000 81656 8 3% - 10 Hex Nut
3 001 8993 1 5 Bolt Wheel - 15"
4 1278990 1 7.60x 15 -6Ply Tubeless Tire
5 1201028 1 Wheel Spindle & Hub Ass'y.
(Inc ref. 6 thru 18)
0008146 6 % - 11 x 1" Capscrew -
Grd. 5
000 8181 6 %" Lockwasher
0008164 6 5% - 11 Hex Nut

48

M-C 980
Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
6 0018996 1 HubCap .
7 001 8252 1  Cotter Pin - 8" x 1"
8 001 8253 1 Spindle Nut
9 0018254 1  Spindle Washer
10 0016000 1 Bearing Cone - Outer
11 002 6000 1 Bearing Cup - Outer
12 0018989 5 % -20 Lug Nut -45°
13 0018992 1 Wheel Hub Ass’y. - 5 Bolt
(inch ref. 11, 14 & 15)
14 0028152 5 Y% -20x1%" Stud
15 002 6001 1  Bearing Cup - Inner
16 001 6001 1  Bearing Cone - Inner
17 0018991 1  Seal
18 1200031 1

Wheel Mount



0 X 0F L3NIBVD 2LOW3 S Vel b

1015191 .vﬁ 1 WMOM E§_ Eecas BIYQ R E
| T ON.L ONRIIM SLOPER] ALININD ¥DNENGNVAT | T
AT SVRET . 13NIBVD ¥ILVLS 39UV STROON | 'AXD
= T s uz_mzu&m_wu 0z8 | 1
T TR m@ © tipK 90 S e |0l | 1
T PRIT=055 wizs W 5/L oL SR nIvL: = -
FSTRTFON . 0o | 1
. B ' .
P . WMM M
10d VB J . T
\[=— = | | —
V08 TOUINDD D= mmmwww_n_. i e .
_emm ovAGI o
L

IOYVHISIG
¥0d (FMNA ©0)
Quv0E ¥0S

00000

B I wov A N

TS0  \ F5VEN030 : ) HRAICO

S~ 7 VD i
@Yi& )
A Pt - VOISR

wal
|
|

|
/

+LLOHOR

e

[

o i
e [ ]
-
m

o . s
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

I

SEss sl

( : 4,. w l@m ERETEIN
! ! OLOY/ 440/ T .
" ﬁ dHOZ 35V
: ToNE 0s
SEAVS HAIOR
(iR 09~0) =
(UTOLSG AB w0
el z_ﬁﬁo 2 MIHROSAML PONA)
_ 154 _3 M v LOW VA 0T
izt Lt [ ; R &
EN: [ ams O S T, )
§.$n m ) WHLIEN GELTOSt
¥
5 “ “ Tl P ey (071 OB o
B LSS | I0evLOSI &
| PRREIRECEL T et
w- J AMNOWIR
P uEONY GYaTN .
DOV MOTTIR) 2
(casrun
v sl B2 4t SNAR) MoOTMELN
; W 3 LLIIVE LNSRAIND
; MFNOLSTC W04
¢ m@ﬁ%@: g ¥ 73} LRI Vi
2 P mEu.m qma,omwm.m\mw%mm« _In {IST HIROLSNS OL
(SWNCOORBHL INC
NYHL 3¥OR 41 G3SM) !
HOLIMS 2OLO313S
ABVION YOG ~
1
_ \‘Blm m
: Az
| P RIS FoRET Imﬁow NIVES ©)
F " HOLIS TBATT
T B-FEL (TR , CIE=mSRFELTT | aavac
KWSY KT it 4 =] |w\“
_ - - H LNBRINDR
€ AFRYIATL
Mﬂ ERin k] £ HEROASND OL
i
“ §—7vEL | B
FOHORLEEE | S2alcy
, , el | 3
or £ H L 2 < r < z T ) m mN Iamvk a 1] - . lw
4 -
QHVOE NO ONILLIS HOLIWS did | B m
: _ o b N soue
' _ m #Amnﬁ L o
b LT RSl .
Ly R A 079 ‘02§
557 N .
SQMYOE LINOHID m I o oy R e o
. " ——d lr.a e
! Y TEREEN TR e
Pl |
ﬁ _
! =
h P v ip Iy ey
, e
NINNG 2. v SIS
pwyyes] [
_ - 2|
i <=
| g | o e
i e e e o s e o
e 028 % DRl DL
7 R
! ! LI WD
— gmﬂ Fiilh
]
TAURE §
o *
i
e B8 m
T 35T ) E.m
_ Teote S
ANBNESSY Y T m
H3LNHd ! °F S8 =B
o O [ | e
i N ! oy 1 9N A
. | =
AlddNS ¥WIMOd® AlddnS HIMod ' . ATV MINUNS M3
HILNIEd HOLINOW _ : D AVH TH4 B0 1
(29889218 oM 01) B OIS s i
= A = H (02300218 O ) dRilS TGooRIL
i = g £ | = TONRIEEL TAL MREOS
3 o w gl = _ )
o o ..-l._ cotos e T o
wll i

LHOSNIS NIVHO

WIMOL TOMLNOD AOZL 3HL S3MNddNS
HIWOLSND 3JHL ‘SHIAMA AOEZ NO

"L3NIEVD 3DVLIT0A
HOIH 3HL NI HOLIMS LO3INNQOJSIQ 3HL
0L O3MddNS 38 OL SI ¥3MOd NIVW

"AANIBYD 3HL 40 30ISLN0 3y $3X08
3NN g3HSVYO NE NMOHS SLNZNOJWOD

TION TvYINTS

14983841

ON L&V SMN $0-22-€ ‘SHION ¥3d NOISIATYE TV EINAD (V




RELAY & TIMER BOARD

Socamar ] B ittty
HIGH VOLTAGE | T I
UNLOAD : CABINETS WITH | | 8
OWE ] ] . l}h\"r LNLOAD LEVEL AUGER REMOTES . \ / | 1
POWER OFF : iR A ; AUGE A CRCURY . III(!!
7 AMP SWitCH g iR (t)\\":iRLOAD OVERLOAD vt oAb S : gsror - LINTTS @ l
— I —
sk | F—{ TB33 —g—»o—o\-f\ko—m TB53|-e—flce—e—{}o—e{keTB22 o~ —ere{f e TB25|—-N—eTB23|  owir P : r3- 7571
120 VQLT \ ¢ o | i SWITCH | _:—*“ l
POWER ' \ START f T ] ® OFF IR :
I -
2 AMP \ | AN o ON g
~ 2 . \_ SAFETY CONTROL CIRCUITS | | AN I_@ |
N \  INCLUDES GRAIN FLOW TIMING | | | e
o0 — ~N e \ |
N \ l 4 N ' 2 20 NI
N ‘ — | 0-60 GRAIN FLOW [IMER
O O \ e o o o _J
S 7 TN e o o e e - __ |
o, — O
COLD OFF
RAIN ° GRAIN .
e S o METERING ROLLS LEVEL | :
AN / SCR SPEED START SWITCH ‘ SWITCH ﬁ’r
METERING ‘ 5 2
: [ .@ ° i
ST —/ N iPOT O | wpEr TB24 | ¢
|31?ng — swiTent I , (+) AUTO O.FF @ 0-3 MIN
' LDl 177 oy e
! NEUTRAL cooL HOT HI Low 1 LEVEL
OFF MOM  OFF MOM | _ PoT p . AUGER
) ¢ o ° | oe=) eAUTO | () o oFF
ON | o MOISTURE |, MEMORY = —
pIsC CONTROL, N / © MAN
MOTOR l peap BOARD' | Li=11 :‘ll(i\[k(')l'tk
INTERLOCK ] _[BAND RESPONSE LEVEL AUGER ‘
IS - : . DB THERM — "
l;‘llg\lRL-)IR DISC 15 VAC | DECH) & . m— ( p—
' MOTOR
s BN | ‘ DISC, METER LEVEL AUGER CIRCUIT
L oOSTURE N SCR BOARD |
DISCHARGE CIRCUIT

I IGNITER @.75 AMP E L0 AMP
| / / [T @— FUSE FUSE
MC ELECTRICAL . L E L I S How ks

STARY B . PROBE SWITCH

P/N 1248320 T l i % [lwy e | HI L[ POWER POWER
SWITCH ON ; SUPPL\,

) T U SUPPLY
IGNITION | |
FAN SWITCH ==l \,
MOTOR / . LOW — — 1.0 AMP
I ] : l—. AR FUSE
) INTER PRESSURE
®) ‘ LIGHT
© o / N\ —— NV MONITOR PRINTER
O ; - NOTE: GROUND SYNMBOLS
o REPRESENT MACHINE
FAN MOTOR ISOLATFD NFUTRAL
STARTER UNLESS OTHNERWISE / \
: NOTED LOW FIRE HIFIRE —

GUAS GAS GAS GAS

V' FAN AND BURNER CIRCUIT ¥ S S



(. Mathews Company

Printed in the United States of America




	Introduction
	Parts Ordering Instructions
	Model and Seral Number Location
	Capscrew Grade Identification

	Parts
	Metering Rolls and Unload Auger
	Unload Auger
	Base Section Lower Screens
	Upper Screens
	End and Floor Panels
	CF320 and 520
	CF620
	CF720
	CF820

	SCR Drive Motor and Gear Box
	Fan and Fan Motor Mount
	Fan Orifice Supports and Fan Guard
	CF Model Burners
	Burner Profile Plates
	LP Gas Liquid Line Manifolds
	Burner Vaporizer Assembly
	Manifold to Burner
	Manifold to Burner Piping
	natural Gas Burner Manifolds
	Low Fire LP Gas Manifold
	Low Fire Natural Gas Manifold
	Liquid Propane (LP) Gas Burner Manifolds
	Limit Switches and Thermometers
	Remote Cabinet Inside Control Panel
	Electrical Components in 115 Volt Control Cabinet
	320 Hopper and Hopper Extension
	Moisture Control, Sensor, Air Pressure and High Limit Switches
	Level Switch Assembly
	Hopper and Level Auger
	Burner and Motor Control Cabinet
	Single Phase CF520 or 620

	Dryer Motors, IEC Protectors, Faults and Contactors
	Dimensional Drawing
	10'' Unloading Auger Extension Kit (Optional)
	Portabilities (Optional)

	Installation Instructions
	Wiring Diagrams
	Electrical




